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Our Vision: 
  
A world class water company 
  

Our Mission:   
  
To acquire, trade and deliver water in order to further the long-term interests of our shareholders  
  

Our Values:  
We value: 

 water because it is critical to our business, that of our shareholders and mankind; 

 the land and our environment and we recognise that its bounty is in direct proportion to the 

extent that we care for them; 

 our shareholders and customers without whom there would be no demand for our product; 

 our employees for their knowledge and dedication and commit to valuing their contribution 

fairly and to providing opportunities for their development; 

 our reputation as an industry leader and an entity that is socially responsible; 

 the resilience of our local community and the commitment of its residents to each other; 

 innovation and science because they allow us to do more with less and assist us to understand 

the consequences of our actions; 

 collaboration and engagement because they hold the key to shaping industry, community and 

Government thinking; and 

 our country because it provides us with freedoms, opportunities and a quality of life that are 

denied to so many. 
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Chairman’s Report 
 
In my report to members last year, I mentioned a number of matters that had been major influences on CICL’s 
business in water year 2010-2011; they were a return to high allocations, the mouse plague across our district, the 
uncertainty of global financial markets, the Basin Plan, and PIIOP.  The mice have all but gone, but were replaced 
by floods and we have continued to live with the other influences.  While we could have done without the floods, 
we were relatively fortunate compared with other farming districts across parts of the Basin and the plus side was 
another year of full allocation,  with the prospect of the same in water year 2012-2013.  This is a new experience 
for our younger members who have largely known only drought.  It’s been heartening to see this generation 
respond to more normal conditions and satisfying to see such a diverse range of production across our district and 
the associated increase in business more generally. Perhaps the most striking business development has been the 
growth in the local cotton industry and this could not have occurred without a decision by a local consortium to 
develop the cotton gin.  An undertaking of this size involves considerable risk and is technically complex and was 
not helped by the floods.  While the gin is yet to reach its full production capability, I wish to acknowledge those 
locals who had the foresight, tenacity and courage to see Southern Cotton become a reality; their efforts have 
been nothing short of inspirational. 
 
Closer to home, I have gained great satisfaction from seeing PIIOP works occurring both on our system and on 
farms.  It’s another example of perseverance paying off because the journey to the start-line was a long one for all 
involved.  Those of you who have managed to visit the clay lining site would have left with no doubt about the 
need for the work and hopefully been impressed with the scale of the operation.  Kerarbury Channel Pty Ltd has 
funded the works to install TCC on the privately-owned Kerarbury Channel and contracted CICL to undertake the 
works which are now virtually completed.  Work on the installation of TCC in CICL’s West Coleambally Channel is 
progressing well.  The management of 66 on-farm projects is complex; some projects are ahead of schedule while 
others are behind or have been subject to change in their scope.  All of this has to be handled within a contractual 
arrangement between CICL and the Commonwealth that is pretty tightly-bound and I wish to acknowledge the 
efforts of those staff that are directly involved in the management of PIIOP.  The program is allowing CICL and 
those of its members that participate in it, to enhance the efficiency of our water delivery systems and farming 
operations more generally at a time when it would have otherwise been difficult to finance such work. 
 
The Basin Plan continues to weigh heavily on CICL’s time and resources and also on our local community, but we 
continue to lobby for a sensible outcome.  It is probable that the Plan will be tabled in Parliament before our AGM.  
The indications are that the Plan will reflect many of the things we have lobbied for but it is still likely to disappoint 
anyone who has been looking forward to a clearly-defined environmental watering plan; certainty around funding 
matters and the process for adjusting the Plan over time.  There are likely to be few ‘winners’ but it will be 
important that we view the Plan in the context of what was first on offer when the “Guide” was published.  Any 
changes will have been hard-won by community groups and peak bodies.  I make no apologies for the amount of 
time CICL has invested in trying to bring about a balanced Plan because the Board identified this matter as being 
one of our key business risks from the onset and as a matter that would require effort over an extended period. 
CICL has also worked hard to represent our community’s concerns at the same time.  
 
I would like to particularly acknowledge the CEO’s leadership within the Murrumbidgee Valley Stakeholders’ 
Group; the Echuca Group and on the National Irrigators’ Council board.  I also wish to acknowledge the 
contributions of our Federal Member, Michael McCormack; the NSW Minister for the Environment, Katrina 
Hodgkinson; and the Commissioner for Water, David Harris - they have distinguished themselves by their 
willingness to listen and their determination not to see our communities sacrificed in the name of environmental 
‘progress’.  It would be remiss of me not to also mention the skill and knowledge that Stewart Ellis bought to the 
table as the first Chair of the National Irrigators’ Council.  Unfortunately, once the Plan has been signed-off, the 
battle will not be over.  The Plan is likely to leave much of the detail that is necessary for its implementation left 
unsaid and irrigator and community groups will have to continue to work hard to ensure the ‘gaps’ are filled with 
sensible and workable arrangements. 
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While the Board and Management team has had to commit considerable time to the Basin Plan, it has not been at 
the exclusion of more fundamental issues.  The uncertainty of the financial markets has demanded that even 
closer attention be paid to our investment strategy.  We have met regularly with our investment advisor, 358 Pty 
Ltd.  In an effort to minimise our exposure to risk, we have ‘stress tested’ our investment strategy and have 
subsequently re-aligned parts of the strategy.   
 
The Board also determined that a review of all aspects of CICL’s business be undertaken.  The purpose of the 
review is to determine whether there are further efficiencies and economies that may be achieved and members 
will be provided with a progress report at the AGM.  The Board has also spent considerable time looking at aspects 
of Delivery Entitlement and the use of termination fees.  One of the outcomes of the attention paid to Delivery 
Entitlements has been a proposal to base the distribution of water savings solely on Delivery Entitlement and you 
will be asked to vote on this matter at the AGM.   
 
Finally, I would like to observe that it’s easy to make decisions for one's own business, but much more complex to 
take decisions on behalf of the business that we, the members, all own; I am therefore indebted to my fellow 
Directors for their knowledge, experience and commitment. Suffice to say it’s been a ‘testing year’ but our people, 
systems and arrangements have served us well. 
 
 

 
 
Trent Gardiner 
Chairman  
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Chief Executive Officer’s Report 
 
2011-2012 was a year in which CICL was challenged on multiple fronts.  We dealt with one of the wettest years on 
record; delivered more water than we have done in many years; undertook the biggest winter works program 
since privatisation; were confronted with new levels of uncertainty in financial markets and new regulatory 
obligations; and we continued to battle the Basin Plan.  Some of these challenges were welcomed ones - as the old 
saying goes “there’s money in mud” and the winter work was most certainly needed - but the others were not.   
 
CICL’s core business is the delivery of water and in 2011-2012 we delivered a total of 388,015 ML.  Our conveyance 
losses were 33,681 ML which means that the operating efficiency of the delivery system was 91%.  There is no 
doubt that such a result could not have been achieved but for our investment in Total Channel Control (TCC), but 
there’s more to such an outcome than just TCC – the condition of the channels and the experience of our water 
operations staff was also key.  There are also very few open channel systems in the world where 90% of customers 
have access to drainage and high allocations and this year’s extremely wet conditions served to remind us of the 
value of good drainage.  CICL’s drainage performed remarkably well under the severe testing it got and in the few 
areas where it struggled or was damaged by the floods, additional maintenance has subsequently been 
undertaken. 
 
In addition to normal maintenance, the replacement of the last Dethridge wheels was completed and that marked 
the finalisation of CICL’s WaterSmart Australia program.  This was an ambitious and multi-faceted program and a 
quite detailed final report on the program is available on our website.  The replacement of the last of the ‘wheels’ 
is a major milestone given that we started on this path in 2002 it would be remiss of me not to acknowledge the 
very considerable efforts of the Water Operations team for their efforts in installing and commissioning over 700 
Rubicon structures.  In this regard, the efforts of Austin Evans, Daniel Whittred and Craig Mark are especially 
noteworthy – Austin has managed the replacement program since 2004;  Daniel has undertaken a great deal of 
the planning work and supervised construction work in recent years and Craig has been responsible for the 
telemetry. 
 
At the same time as finalising the WaterSmart program, and with the benefit of a lot of arm-wrestling over its 
Round 1 contract with the Commonwealth behind it, CICL has continued to either implement or oversee five PIIOP 
sub projects:  re-lining of the top end of the Main Canal; on-farm works within the CIA; on-farm works in the West 
Coleambally Channel (WCC), TCC for WCC; and TCC for Kerarbury Channel.  The re-lining work has been on a much 
larger scale than any other maintenance task ever undertaken by CICL and the fact that this work has be 
undertaken in very short period of time brings additional complexity.  Suffice to say that once the contractors got 
into the ‘Main’, there was no question that this work had to be done, and there will be more of the same in the 
winter of 2013.  The 66 on-farm projects that are occurring across 103 farms vary greatly in scope and are 
progressing at varying degrees.  Pleasingly, all but a few of these on-farm projects are on schedule and 15 were 
completed by 30 June.  The TCC work that CICL has been contracted to do on the Kerarbury Channel was 
completed in September 2012 but the installations along the WCC are not expected to be completed until March 
2013.  Thankfully, resolution of the Round 2 PIIOP contract, which will allow CICL to develop its balancing storage 
and to move to a single type of meter, was completed in a relatively short time frame.   
 
CICL was obliged by the ACCC, along with only four other irrigation companies, to develop a Network Service Plan 
(NSP) covering the period 2012-2017 by 30 June 2012 and to consult with its customers (in our case members) in 
the process.   I am very conscious that the draft report that I invited members to make submissions on was a 
lengthy and complicated document and that much of the detail around the major works would not have been 
news.  While I would have preferred that that was not the case, the content of the paper was driven by very 
specific ACCC requirements.  CICL’s NSP is in the final stages of review by the ACCC and once the final review has 
been received, it will be made available to members.  I am pleased to report though that CICL has already been 
advised by those who audited our plan that our water pricing is considered reasonable, our financial management 
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and approach to asset replacement prudent; and the major works to occur out to 2017 (essentially the PIIOP sub-
projects) to be soundly-based. 
 
To encapsulate the 2011-2012 business outcomes more simply, CICL  
 

 left water charges at the same level as in 2010-2011 and provided members with a benefit of 16% 
additional water at no cost 

 recorded a profit, albeit a very modest one assisted by significant cost recoveries from our PIIOP 
administration fee, while absorbing the impact of CPI and continuing to invest significantly in the 
upgrading of our delivery system 

 finalised the WaterSmart program 

 met its PIIOP milestone contractual obligations 

 dispersed $6,853,202 of PIIOP  for on-farm works (bringing the total on-farm funds dispersed within our 
program since its inception to $13,439,225) 

 installed 24 Rubicon structures (flumes and regulators) 

 in conjunction with CIMCL, and assisted by SKM and Mercers, finalised the five-yearly review of our asset 
holdings 

 secured a Round 2 PIIOP contract valued at $7,350,000 

 commenced a major business review 

 secured a position on the Board of the National irrigators’ Council so that CICL  might exert more influence 
on this peak body’s policies and its position on the Basin Plan 

 worked hard at the local, state and national level to secure further changes to the draft Basin Plan  
 

As I look ahead, there are three new challenges immediately apparent: the completion of a business review; 
reviewing our business strategy; and dealing with the outcomes of the Basin Plan.  The business review is already 
underway and as part of that process, CICL will benchmark its performance in a number of areas against some 
other irrigation companies.  The results of the business review will inform a review of CICL’s strategy to be 
undertaken in the first quarter of 2013.  By the time of the AGM, the Basin Plan should have been tabled in 
Parliament.   
 
All of the above outcomes have been the result of collective effort;  I therefore wish to thank the Board, and the 
Chairman in particular, for the direction provided to me during the year;  CICL’s staff for their commitment during 
what has been an extremely busy and varied 12 months;  and the members of the Co-operative for their support 
and suggestions.  Finally, I also wish to acknowledge the very significant contributions of those I have worked with 
within the National Irrigators’ Council, the NSW Irrigators’ Council, the Echuca Group and the Murrumbidgee 
Stakeholders’ Group in trying to secure a balanced Plan.   
 
 

 
John Culleton 
Chief Executive Officer  
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Your Directors present their report on the Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited for the year ended 30 June 2012. 

 

Directors      
 

The following persons were Directors of the Co-operative during the whole of the financial period and up to the date of this report: 

 

H T Gardiner Member Director        Chairman 

R H Black Member Director 

T N Hogan Member Director 

B M Brown Independent Director 

G F Latta Independent Director 
 

 

C W Hardy was a Director from 30 June 2011 until retiring on 10 November 2011.  L A Stuckings was elected a Director 

from 11 November 2011 and remains in office at the date of this report. 

 

Principal activities 

During the year the principal continuing activities of the Co-operative consisted of the provision of irrigation and 

agricultural services to member landholders connected to the system of channels within the Coleambally Irrigation District.  

 

Dividends 

No interim dividends have been paid and the Directors do not recommend a dividend for the current year.  

 

Review of operations
 

A summary of consolidated results is set out below: 

  2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

    

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  13 4,259 

Income tax (expense)/credit  87 (1,367) 

Net profit/(loss) after income tax  100 2,892 

Other comprehensive income   0 0 

Total comprehensive result for the year  100 2,892 

 
The modest profit achieved during FY 2011-2012 needs to be seen in the context of: 

 water charges that remain unchanged and the provision of a member benefit of 16% additional water at 

no cost to members; 

 the worsening state of the financial markets throughout the year and a rebalancing of  CICL’s 

investment portfolio to further limit exposure to risk; 

 a significant decline in the amount of funds flowing to CICL by way of termination payments; 

  a $1,670,000 reduction in the value of CICL’s conveyance inventory to take account of the return of 

conveyance water to the Commonwealth in exchange for PIIOP funding to finance clay lining work and 

the installation of TCC along the West Coleambally Channel. 
 

.  The other significant developments during the reporting year were: 

 a General Security water allocation of 100% and the delivery of  398,415 ML to our customers; 

 significant progress on all five Round 1 PIIOP sub-projects and the related return of 140 ML of High 

Security water entitlement and 3395 ML of General Security water entitlement and 3157 ML of 

Conveyance water entitlement to the Commonwealth in return for $17,097,082 of PIIOP funding; 

 securing a Round 2 PIIOP funding offer of  $7,350,000 from the Commonwealth Government; 

  release of the 2
nd

 iteration of the draft Basin Plan, the “Proposed Basin Plan”; 

  removal of the last of the  Dethridge wheels from our system and finalisation of CICL’s WaterSmart 

Australia program. 
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Significant changes in the state of affairs 

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Co-operative during the financial year. 
 
Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 

No matter, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen since the end of the financial year likely, in the 

opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly the operations of the Co-operative, the results of those operations, or the 

state of affairs of the Co-operative, in subsequent financial years.  

 

Likely developments and expected results of operations 

Information on likely developments in the Co-operative’s operations and the expected results from operations has not been 

included in this report because the Directors believe it may result in unreasonable prejudice to the Co-operative. 

 

Environmental regulation 

The Co-operative is subject to significant environmental regulation under its licences in respect to its irrigation undertaking.  

The Directors, in submitting the annual environmental report to Government Agencies, are conscious of the need for 

compliance with licence conditions.  The Co-operative has complied with the licences issued by Government and the Board 

is not aware of any issues arising from the activities of the Co-operative that would lead to a breach in the licences.  The 

Board, in setting the Co-operative’s sustainability goals, are aware of a need to go beyond licence compliance and have 

developed the necessary systems.  

 

Insurance of officers 

 

During the financial year the Co-operative paid a premium of $2,741 (2011: $2,478) to insure its Directors and officers in 

respect to liabilities that may arise from their position as Directors and officers of the Co-operative.   

 

Information on Directors 

   

Director Experience Special Responsibilities  

 

H T Gardiner Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 14 

November 2003. Irrigation 

farmer. 

 

Chairman since 25 November 2009. 

Chairman of Asset Refurbishment & Maintenance 

Committee. 

Director of Board of NSW Irrigators Council. 

Delegate on NSW Irrigators Council. 

Chairman, NIC Irrigation Infrastructure Operators 

Committee. 

Representative on the Critical Water Advisory Group. 

Representative for NSW Irrigators Council on the State 

Water Customer Consultative Committee. 

Representative on the Snowy Hydro Customer 

Consultative Committee. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management 

Committee. 

Member of the Corporate Governance and Policy 

Committee. 

 

 

R H Black Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 17 

November 2001. Irrigation 

farmer. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management 

Committee. 

Member of Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance 

Committee. 

Board Representative on the Community Environmental 

Committee. 

Chairman of National Irrigation Corporation Water 

Entitlement Register Pty Ltd. 
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T N Hogan Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 22 May 

2003. 

Irrigation farmer. 

 

Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Policy 

Committee. 

Representative on the Murrumbidgee Environmental 

Water Allocation Reference Group. 

 

 

Director Experience Special Responsibilities 

 

 

L A Stuckings Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 11 

November 2011. 

 

Representative on the State Water Customer 

Consultative Committee. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management 

Committee. 

 

 

B M Brown  Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 20 July 

2004. Director of CIMCL 

since 1 March 2007. 

Senior management roles 

with a number of large 

agribusiness groups. 

 

Chairman of Finance and Risk Management 

Committee. 

 

 

 

G F Latta Commenced as Director on 1 

May 2007.  Director of a 

number of public and private 

companies. 

 

 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management 

Committee. 

 

 

 

    

Meetings of Directors  

 

Committees of the Board are as follows: 

1. Finance and Risk Committee 

2. Corporate Governance and Policy Committee 

3. Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance Committee  

 

The number of meetings of the Co-operative’s board of Directors and each board committee held during the year ended 30 

June 2012, and the number of meetings attended by each member were as follows:  

 
 Board 

Meetings 

Finance 

& Risk 

Corporate 

Governance 

& Policy 

Committee 

Asset 

Refurbishment 

& Maintenance 

Committee 

Number of meetings held 18 6 0  1 

     

H T Gardiner 18 6 0 1 

R H Black 18 6 * 1 

T N Hogan 15 * 0 * 

C W Hardy 4 2 * * 

L A Stuckings 12 4 * * 

B M Brown 14 6 * * 

G F Latta 17 6 * * 

     

 
* = not a member of this committee 

  



Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 

Directors’ report 
30 June 2012 

   12 

 
Auditors’ independence declaration 

A copy of the auditors’ independence declaration as required by the Co-operatives Act 1992 is set out below. 

 
Rounding of amounts 
The Co-operative is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100 issued by the Australian Securities & Investments 

Commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the Directors’ report and financial statements.  Amounts in the 

Directors’ report and financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest 

thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar. 

 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

H T Gardiner                                                                                                   Coleambally 

Director                                                                                                           26 September 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Auditors’ Independence Declaration 

 

 
As lead auditor of the audit of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2012, I declare that, to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

 

(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements in relation to the audit; 

(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

 

 
 

 

Hugh McKenzie-McHarg      Albury 

Partner         26 September 2012 

Johnsons MME 
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  Consolidated Parent 

 Notes 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

      

Income 2 15,113 14,445 15,057 14,439 

      

Employee benefits expenses  (3,070) (2,947) (3,070) (2,947) 

Materials and contracts expenses  (5,625) (3,144) (5,605) (3,099) 

Bulk water supply expenses 3 (3,060) (2,403) (3,060) (2,403) 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3 (1,610) (1,636) (1,610) (1,636) 

Disposal of conveyance licence  30(b) (1,607) 0 (1,607) 0 

Other expenses  3 (128) (56) (128) (56) 

 

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 

 

32 
 

13 

 

4,259 
 

(23) 

 

4,298 

 

Income tax (expense)/credit 

 

4 
 

87 

 

(1,367) 
 

98 

 

(1,379) 

      

Profit/(loss) for the year  100 2,892 75 2,919 

      

Other comprehensive income  0 0 0 0 

Total comprehensive result for the year  100 2,892 75 2,919 

    

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

 

 

 

Statement of changes in equity
 

For the year ended 30 June 2012 
 

   

  Consolidated Parent 
 Notes 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

      

Total equity at the beginning of the year  152,181 149,289 152,066 149,147 

Total comprehensive result for the year 20 100 2,892 75 2,919 

      

Total equity at the end of the year  152,281 152,181 152,141 152,066 

 

 

 
The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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 Notes Consolidated Parent 

  2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

       

ASSETS       

Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents * 6 27,596 18,148  27,383 17,969 

Trade and other receivables 7 9,980 9,025  12,138 10,801 

Other current assets 8 142 143  142 143 

Total current assets  37,718 27,316  39,663 28,913 

       

Non-current assets       

Inventories 9 1,960 1,609  0 0 

Other financial assets 10 12,662 14,375  12,662 14,375 

Property, plant and equipment 11 46,598 45,926  46,475 45,803 

Deferred tax assets 12 686 697  612 623 

Intangible assets 13 77,587 79,552  77,587 79,552 

Total non-current assets  139,493 142,159  137,336 140,353 

       

Total Assets  177,211 169,475  176,999 169,266 

       

LIABILITIES       

Current liabilities       

Trade and other payables * 14 17,841 10,616  17,841 10,582 

Current tax liabilities 15 0 0  0 0 

Provisions 16 403 336  403 336 

Total current liabilities  18,244 10,952  18,244 10,918 

       

Non-current liabilities       

Provisions 17 78 113  78 113 

Deferred tax liabilities 18 6,139 5,759  6,067 5,699 

Members’ shares 19 469 470  469 470 

Total non-current liabilities  6,686 6,342  6,614 6,282 

       

Total Liabilities  24,930 17,294  24,858 17,200 

       

Net Assets  152,281 152,181  152,141 152,066 

       

EQUITY       

Contributed equity 19 132,479 132,479  132,479 132,479 

Retained profits 20 19,802 19,702  19,662 19,587 

       

Total Equity  152,281 152,181  152,141 152,066 

     

 
* The large increase in these balances is mainly due to the increase in funds held on behalf of PIIOP. The full details of PIIOP transactions may be 

found at note 30.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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  Consolidated Parent 

 Notes 2012  

$’000 

2011  

$’000 
2012  

$’000 

2011  

$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities      

Receipts from customers  9,760 12,263 9,715 12,144 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (12,870) (16,124) (12,843) (16,022) 

  (3,110) (3,861) (3,128) (3,878) 

Government grants  11,164 17,455 11,164 17,455 

Interest and distributions received  715 540 709 635 

Income taxes (paid) received   477 (384) 477 (384) 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 26 9,246 13,750 9,222 13,828 

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Payments for property, plant and equipment  (2,434) (1,613) (2,434) (1,613) 

Payments for investments  0 0 0 0 

Payments for water entitlements  0 (5) 0 0 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  111 6 111 6 

Proceeds from sale of investments  2,518 2,669 2,518 2,669 

Proceeds from sale of water entitlements  8 182 0 0 

Net (advance to) repayment from subsidiary  0 0 0 67 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  203 1,239 195 1,129 

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Redemption of cancelled shares  (1) 0 (1) 0 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  (1) 0 (1) 0 

      

Net increase (decrease) in cash held  9,448 14,989 9,414 14,957 

Cash at the beginning of the financial period  18,148 3,159 17,969 3,012 

Cash at the end of the financial year 6 27,596 18,148 27,383 17,969 

    

 

 

 
The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the 

Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Co-operatives Act 1992 as amended. 

   

The following is a summary of material accounting policies adopted by the Co-operative in preparation of the financial 

statements.  The accounting policies have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated.  

 

Principles of consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Coleambally Irrigation 

Co-operative Limited as at 30 June 2012 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended.  Coleambally 

Irrigation Co-operative Limited and its controlled entities together are referred to in these financial statements as the 

consolidated entity. The effects of all transactions between entities in the consolidated entity are eliminated in full.  

 

A list of controlled entities is contained in note 28. All controlled entities have a 30 June financial year end. 

 

(a) Basis of preparation 

 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets which, 

as noted, are at valuation.   

 

Because the Co-operative’s principle purpose is to provide cost effective services to its members, rather than the 

generation of profit, the Directors have determined that the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity as defined by 

Australian Accounting Standards. Accordingly the Co-operative has applied Accounting Standards as they apply to not-

for-profit entities.  

 

The accounting policies adopted have been consistently applied to all years presented.  Comparative figures have been 

adjusted to conform with any changes in presentation in the current financial year. 

 

(b) Income recognition 

 

Amounts disclosed as income are net of duties and taxes paid.  Income is recognised for the major business activities as 

follows: 

 

(i) Fixed Water Charges 

Income is recognised on a pro-rata basis throughout the year. 

 

(ii) Variable Water Charges 

Variable water charges are recognised as income upon delivery of the water. 

 

(iii)         Sales of goods & services 

A sale of goods is recorded when goods have been despatched to a customer pursuant to a sales order and the associated 

risks have been passed to the carrier or customer. A sale of services is recognised when the service is delivered. 

 

(iv)        Termination Fees 

 Termination fees are charged and recognised at the time Delivery Entitlements are terminated. 

 

(v)        Government Grants 

Amounts received from Government are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were received are 

undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on behalf of government. 

 

(vi)         Interest 

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets. 
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Income tax 

 

Income tax expense or income for the year is the tax payable on the current year’s taxable income adjusted for changes 

in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities 

and their carrying values in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the 

assets are recovered or the liabilities settled.  Where temporary differences arise on initial recognition of an asset or 

liability, no deferred tax asset or liability is recognised in respect to these differences if they arose in a transaction that, at 

the time of the transaction, did not affect either the accounting or taxation profit or loss.  Deferred income tax assets are 

recognised to the extent that it is probable that future tax profits will be available against which deductible temporary 

differences can be utilised. 

 

Deferred tax is credited/debited in the statement of comprehensive income except where it relates to items that may be 

credited/debited directly to equity, in which case deferred tax is adjusted directly against equity. 

 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents includes deposits at call which are readily convertible to cash on hand and are subject to an 

insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

(e) Trade and other receivables 

 

Water charges for services provided by the Co-operative are billed annually in June each year. Water charges 

representing the recoupment of the bulk charges received for water delivered by the State are billed quarterly. All water 

charges are due in 30 days. Interest is charged on overdue amounts at the rate of 9.5% (2011: 10.75%) per annum. Sales 

of goods or services are invoiced on delivery and are due and receivable in 30 days. 

 

Collectability of trade debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written 

off.  A provision for doubtful debts is raised when some doubt as to collection exists. 

 

(f) Other financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss 

 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss are financial assets that are managed and their performance 

evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy (summarised at note 31), and information 

about these investments is provided and monitored internally by the board on a regular basis.  These financial assets comprise 

investments in managed funds and are reflected at fair value based on advice from the fund managers.  They are included 

in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the statement of 

financial position date.  Changes in the fair value of “financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss” are 

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.  

 

(g) Property, plant and equipment 

 

All property plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.   Historical cost is determined 

as the fair value of the assets given up, shares issued or liabilities undertaken at the date of acquisition plus incidental 

costs directly attributable to the acquisition.     

 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment 

(excluding land) over its expected useful life to the Co-operative.  Estimates of remaining useful lives are made on a 

regular basis for all assets, with annual reassessments for major items.  The expected useful lives are as follows:  

 

Buildings                40 years 

Plant and equipment        3 to 15 years 

Water Distribution Assets                           100 years 

Water Infrastructure                           10 to 100 years 

  



Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 

Notes to the financial statements 
30 June 2012 

 

 

 19 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(h) Maintenance and repairs 

 

All repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which 

they are incurred. 

 

(i)          Impairment of assets 

 

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets 

that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying 

amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 

exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an assets fair value less costs to sell, and its 

value in use.   

 

As the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity, value in use is taken to be the depreciated replacement cost provided that 

the Co-operative would, if deprived of the asset, replace it.  Accordingly the Co-operative’s non-current assets are carried 

at amounts significantly in excess of the values that would be applied if the Co-operative were a “for profit” entity in 

accordance with the Accounting Standards and if it was required to apply the impairment rules of a “for profit” entity.  

 

(j)        Non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative 

 

The cost of non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative includes the cost of all materials used in construction, 

direct labour on the project, borrowing costs incurred during construction and an appropriate proportion of variable and 

fixed overhead. 

 

(k) Trade and other payables 

 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Co-operative prior to the end of the financial 

year and which are unpaid.  The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

 

(l)          Goods and Services Tax 

 

Income, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not 

recoverable from the Australian Tax Office.  In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 

acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of expense.  Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position 

are shown inclusive of GST. 

 

(m) Employee benefits 

 

(i) Wages,  salaries, annual leave and sick leave 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, and annual leave expected to be settled 

within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in the current provision for employee benefits in respect 

of employee’s services up to the reporting date and are measured at amounts expected to be paid when the 

liabilities are settled.  Liabilities for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken and 

measured at the rates paid or payable. 

 

(ii) Long service leave 

Liabilities for long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in 

the current provision for employee benefits and are measured at amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities 

are settled.  The liability for long service leave expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting 

date is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured at the present value of expected future 

payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.  Consideration is 

given to the expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service.  

Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government 

bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated cash outflows.  Any 

portion of the long service leave provision that the Co-operative does not have an unconditional right to defer, is 

brought to account as a current liability. 
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Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 

(n)          Intangible assets 

 

Water licences are brought to account at cost. The licences have indefinite useful lives and accordingly no amortisation is 

charged.  The licences are checked for impairment annually (refer note 1(i)). 

 

(o) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 

 

A number of Australian Accounting standards have been issued or amended during the year, which are applicable to the 

Co-operative, but not yet effective.  The Co-operative has not adopted any of these changes.  The effect of these changes 

when adopted by the Co-operative will be immaterial.  

 

 

 

Note 2. Income     

   

 Consolidated Parent 
    2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 
   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Income      

Sale of water 9,090 8,460 9,067 8,460 

Termination fees 499 2,768 499 2,768 

Other sales 854 219 832 142 

 10,443 11,447 10,398 11,370 

     

Net gain on sale of water entitlements 0 11 0 0 

Land & Water Management Plan Grants – Government  0  0 

PIIOP Management Fee 965 290 965 290 

PIIOP Grant – Government 2,046 73 2,046 73 

Net distributions and movement in fair value of financial assets 805 1,852 805 1,852 

Prior Year impairment provision reversed 87 132 87 132 

Rentals 108 94 103 94 

Interest 659 546 653 628 

 4,670 2,998 4,659 3,069 

Total income 15,113 14,445 15,057 14,439 
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Note 3. Expenses   

 Consolidated Parent 

    2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 
   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Expenses include the following specific items:      

     

Cost of sales of goods – bulk water charges 3,060 2,403 3,060 2,403 

     

     

Depreciation     

 Buildings 67 69 67 69 

 Plant and equipment 421 486 421 486 

 Water Distribution and Infrastructure 1,122 1,081 1,122 1,081 

Total depreciation 1,610 1,636 1,610 1,636 

     

Other expenses     

 Net loss on disposal of non-current assets  128 56 128 56 

Total other expenses 128 56 128 56 

     

 

Note 4. Income tax     

 Consolidated Parent 

 

(a) Income tax expense 

 

   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 
   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Current tax (304) 384 (281) 384 

Deferred tax (i) 391 983 379 995 

Aggregate income tax expense 87 1,367 98 1,379 

     

(i) Deferred income tax expense included in income tax expense 

comprises: 
    

Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (note 12) 11 (189) 11 (189) 

(Decrease)/increase in deferred tax liabilities (note 18) 380 1,172 368 1,184 

 391 983 379 995 

 

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima 

facie tax payable 

   

    

The aggregate amount of income tax attributable to the financial 

year differs from the amount calculated on the operating profit 

and extraordinary item. The differences are reconciled as 

follows: 

   

Net profit/(loss) before income tax 13 4,259 23 4,298 

     

Income tax (expense)/credit calculated @ 30% (2011: 30%) (4) (1,278) (7) (1,290) 

Tax effect of permanent differences 
 

    

Depreciation on assets revalued at privatisation not deductible (120) (60) (120) (60) 

(Under)/over provision in prior year  211 (29) 225 (29) 

Income tax (expense)/credit attributable to operating profit 87 (1,367) 98 (1,379) 

 

(c) Uncertainty in respect to tax accounting 

There is significant uncertainty regarding the tax treatment of PIIOP arrangements. Refer note 23.  
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Note 5. Dividends 
 

No dividend was paid during the period and no dividend is proposed.   

 

 

Note 6. Cash and cash equivalents   

 Consolidated Parent 

    2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

 

   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Cash at bank and on hand 27,596 18,148 27,383 17,969 

     

(a)    Restrictions on use of cash and investments     

Access to the above funds and to other financial assets (see note 10) is restricted as the funds are held for specific 

purposes as follows: 

     

Cash at bank and on hand (above) 27,596 18,148 27,383 17,969 

Other financial assets (note 10) 12,662 14,375 12,662 14,375 

 40,258 32,523 40,045 32,344 

These funds are set aside for the following purposes: 

PIIOP Funds 15,209 7,822 15,209 7,822 

Unused termination fees 6,311 6,397 6,311 6,397 

Bio-diversity trust funds 120 123 120 123 

Infrastructure maintenance reserves 7,530 8,825 7,530 8,825 

Deferred tax liabilities (note 18) 6,139 5,759 6,067 5,699 

Unrestricted funds/(overdrawn funds) 4,949 3,597 4,808 3,478 

 40,258 32,523 40,045 32,344 

 

 Note 7. Trade and other receivables    

 Consolidated Parent 

     2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

 

   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Trade debtors (a)  9,128 8,535 9,128 8,513 

Less: Provision for doubtful debts  (18) (18) (18) (18) 

  9,110 8,517 9,110 8,495 

Amounts receivable from government   693 446 693 446 

Intercompany receivable  0 0 2,158 1,798 

Accrued Income  177 62 177 62 

  9,980 9,025 12,138 10,801 

 

(a) Ageing 
The ageing of trade debtors for the consolidated entity at balance date was: 

 

Not past due  8,882 8,360 8,882 8,388 

Past due 31-60 days  2 1 2 1 

Past due 61 to 90 days  2 1 2 1 

Over 90 days  242 173 242 173 

  9,128 8,535 9,128 8,563 

 

(b) The provision for doubtful debts has not moved during the year and all relates to amounts outstanding over 90 days. 
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Note 8. Other current assets    

  Consolidated Parent 
     2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

 

   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Prepayments    142 143 142 143 

 

 

 

 

Note 9. Inventories   

 Consolidated Parent 
    2012 

$’000 

 

   2011 

$’000 
   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Water entitlements held for sale  2,207 1,856 0 0 

Provision for impairment  (247) (247) 0 0 

  1,960 1,609 0 0 

      

a) A slowdown in the permanent Water Entitlement market has reduced the probability of these assets being realised 

within a 12 month period. Accordingly these inventories have been disclosed as non-current. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 10. Other financial assets  
 Consolidated Parent 
    2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

 

   2012 

$’000 

   2011 

$’000 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss (a) 12,162 13,875 12,162 13,875 

Available-for-sale financial assets (b) 500 500 500 500 

 12,662 14,375 12,662 14,375 

 
(a) These are units in investment trusts managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy described at 

note 31.   

(b) Access to these funds is restricted as the funds are held for specific purposes (refer note 6(a)) 
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Note 11. Property, plant and equipment    

 Consolidated Parent 

 2011 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 
2011 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 

Land and buildings     

Freehold land     

At cost 1,728 1,734 1,605 1,611 

 1,728 1,734 1,605 1,611 

Buildings     

At cost 2,277 2,355 2,277 2,355 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 1,215 1,194 1,215 1,194 

 1,062 1,161 1,062 1,161 

     

Total land and buildings 2,790 2,895 2,667 2,772 

     

Plant and equipment     

Plant & Equipment – At cost 1,676 1,650 1,676 1,650 

Less:  Accumulated depreciation 938 821 938 821 

 738 829 738 829 

     

Motor Vehicles – At cost 894 775 894 775 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 687 658 687 658 

 207 117 207 117 

 

Office equipment & software – At cost 2,407 2,411 2,407 2,411 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 2,080 1,859 2,080 1,859 

 327 552 327 552 

Total plant and equipment 1,272 1,498 1,272 1,498 

     

Water Distribution and Infrastructure     

Earth Channels – At cost 11,336 11,336 11,336 11,336 

Less Accumulated depreciation 1,426 1,312 1,426 1,312 

 9,910 10,024 9,910 10,024 

     

Infrastructure – At cost 41,513 38,574 41,513 38,574 

Less: Accumulated depreciation & impairment 9,427 8,606 9,427 8,606 

 32,086 29,968 32,086 29,968 

Total Water Distribution & Infrastructure 41,996 39,992 41,996 39,992 

     

Capital Works in Progress     

At cost 540 1,541 540 1,541 

Total Capital Works in Progress 540 1,541 540 1,541 

 46,598 45,926 46,475 45,803 

 

(a)  Leasehold Infrastructure 

Bridges & culverts in the Coleambally Irrigation District with a net carrying value of $3.5 million are constructed on 

land owned by local government.  However the Co-operative has control of these assets and it is responsible for 

maintaining them. Accordingly these assets have been brought to account as assets of the Co-operative on the basis of 

control.  
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Note 11. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 

 

(b) Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property, plant & equipment at the beginning and end of the 

current financial year are set out below: 

 

 

 

Land & 

Buildings 

$’000 

Plant & 

Equipment 

$’000 

Water 

Infrastructure 

$’000 

Construction 

in Progress 

$’000 

 

Total 

$’000 

Consolidated      

Carrying amount at 1 July 2011 2,895 1,498 39,992 1,541 45,926 

Additions  195  2,237 2,432 

Disposals (38)  (199)  (237) 

Transfers   3,325 (3,325)  

Depreciation expense (67) (421) (1,122)  (1,610) 

Provision for impairment    87 87 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2012 2,790 1,272 41,996 540 46,598 

      

Parent      

Carrying amount at 1 July 2011 2,772 1,498 39,992 1,541 45,803 

Additions  195  2,237 2,432 

Disposals (38)  (199)  (237) 

Transfers   3,325 (3,325)  

Depreciation expense (67) (421) (1,122)  (1,610) 

Provision for impairment    87 87 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2012 2,667 1,272 41,996 540 46,475 

      

 

Note 12. Deferred tax assets   

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Future income tax benefit 686 697 612 623 

 

 

Note 13. Intangible assets    

  Consolidated Parent 

  2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Conveyance licence at cost (a)  76,793 78,758 76,793 78,758 

Other water entitlements at cost  794 794 794 794 

  77,587 79,552 77,587 79,552 

 

 

Note 14. Trade and other payables   

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Trade creditors 351 1,657 351 1,623 

Accrued expenses 2,161 2,387 2,161 2,387 

Amounts held on behalf of the Government – PIIOP (note 30) 15,209 6,449 15,209 6,449 

Amounts held on behalf of Coleambally Biodiversity Trust 120 123 120 123 

 17,841 10,616 17,841 10,582 
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Note 15. Current tax liabilities    

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

Income tax 0 0 0 0 

 

 

Note 16. Current provisions   

 Consolidated Parent 

 2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

Employee entitlements 403 336 403 336 

 

 

Note 17. Non-current provisions    

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

Employee entitlements 78 113 78  113 

 

 

Note 18. Deferred tax liabilities     

 Consolidated Parent 

 2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

Provision for deferred income tax           6,139 5,759 6,067 5,699 

 

  

Note 19. Share capital      

   Parent 

  2012 

Shares 

 

2011 

Shares 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 
Ordinary shares  fully paid  468,921 470,221 132,948 132,949 

 

Share capital is allocated in the statement of financial position as follows: 

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 

 

Non-current liability–Members’ shares (a) 469 470 469 470 

Equity – Contributed equity (b) 132,479 132,479 132,479 132,479 

 132,948 132,949 132,948 132,949 

 

(a) Under the Co-operative’s rules it has an obligation to repay the paid up capital amount in respect any shares that 

become inactive. As the Co-operative does not have an unconditional right to refuse this repayment this amount is 

brought to account as a liability rather than as equity.  
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Note 20. Retained profits    

 Consolidated Parent 
  2011 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 
2011 

$’000 

2010 

$’000 

      

Retained profits/(accumulated losses) at the beginning of the 

financial year 

  

19,702 

 

16,810 
 

19,587 

 

16,668 

Total comprehensive result for the year  100 2,892 75 2,919 

Retained profits/(accumulated losses) at the end of the 

financial year 

 19,802 19,702 19,662 19,587 

   

 

 

Note 21. Financial instruments 
 

(a) Credit risk exposures 

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised in the statement of financial position is generally the 

carrying amount, net of any provisions for doubtful debts. 

 

(b) Interest rate risk exposures 
The consolidated entity’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity 

periods is set out in the following table: 

 

2012 Fixed interest maturing in: 

  Floating 

interest 

rate 

 

1 year 

or less 

over 1 

to 5 

years 

more 

than 

5 years 

Non- 

interest 

bearing 

 

 

Total 

 Notes   $'000  $'000   $'000  $'000  $'000 $'000 

Financial assets        

Cash and deposits 6 10,285 17,310   1 27,596 

Receivables 7     9,980 9,980 

Other financial assets 10 500    12,162 12,662 

  10,785 17,310   22,143 50,238 

Weighted average interest rate  3.90% 5.28%     

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other creditors 14     17,841 17,841 

      17,841 17,841 

Net financial assets (liabilities)  10,785 17,310   4,302 32,397 

 

 

 

2011  

        

Financial assets        

Cash and deposits 6 15,029 3,118   1 18,148 

Receivables 7     9,025 9,025 

Other financial assets 10 500    13,875 14,375 

  15,529 3,118   22,901 41,548 

Weighted average interest rate  4.37% 5.65%     

Financial liabilities        

Trade and other creditors 14     10,616 10,616 

      10,616 10,616 

Net financial assets (liabilities)  15,529 3,118   12,285 30,932 

 
(c)  Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities approximates fair value.  
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Note 22. Remuneration of auditors     

   

 Consolidated Parent 
During the year the auditor of the group earned the following 

remuneration: 

 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Audit of the financial statements 31 33 31 33 

Other assurance services 34 36 34 36 

Total audit and other assurance services 65 69 65 69 

     

Taxations services 19 46 19 46 

Total remuneration 84 115 84 115 

 

 

Note 23. Contingent liabilities  
 

     

On 11 February 2011 the government announced it would initiate legislation to eliminate the timing differences 

between when payments are taxed and when deductions are available under water efficiency investment programs 

such as PIIOP.  An exposure draft of proposed legislation has been issued for public comment.  However as at the date 

of this report the final legislation has not been passed.   

 

In calculating the provision for tax the impact of the PIIOP program has been eliminated.    However there is a 

potential that the final legislation may result in a significant adjustment to the tax expense and the tax liabilities 

disclosed in the balance sheet.  

 

Note 24. Commitments for expenditure 

  

 Consolidated Parent 

 

Capital commitments 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment contracted 

for at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable: 
    

Not later than one year 304 1,770 304 1,770 

Between 2 and 5 years 0 0 0 0 

 304 1,770 304 1,770 

 

As stated in note 30 the Co-operative is the manager of PIIOP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District and holds 

$15.209 million in government funds for that purpose. The Co-operative is committed to spending these funds in 

accordance with the PIIOP contracts.   

 

Note 25. Employee entitlements    

  Consolidated Parent 
  2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Employee entitlement liabilities      

Provision for employee entitlements      

 Current (note 16)  403 336 403 336 

 Non-current (note 17)  78 113 78 113 

Aggregate employee entitlement liability  481 449 481 449 

      

Superannuation Fund      

Superannuation contributions have been paid into compliant superannuation funds of employee choice in accordance 

with statutory requirements.  The Co-operative has no liabilities to any superannuation funds. 
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Note 26. Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) after 

income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from 

operating activities 

  

 Consolidated Parent 
 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

     

Net profit/(loss) after income tax 100 2,892 75 2,919 

Depreciation and amortisation 1,610 1,636 1,610 1,636 

Net (profit)/loss on sale of non-current assets 128 56 128 56 

Net (profit)/loss on sale of Water Entitlement 1,607 (11) 1,607 0 

(Increase) decrease in fair value of financial assets (805) (1,852) (805) (1,852) 

Provision for impairment of assets (87) (132) (87) (132) 

     

Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from 

purchase of business 
    

(Increase) decrease in trade debtors  (593) 541 (615) 561 

(Increase)/decrease in government debtors (247) 1,671 (247) 1,671 

(Increase)/decrease in accrued income (115) 125 (115) 125 

(Increase)/decrease in prepayments 1 11 1 11 

Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and accruals (1,174) 1,344 (1,141) 1,352 

Increase/(decrease) in land and water management plan funds held 8,400 6,467 8,400 6,467 

Increase/(decrease) in employee provisions 32 19 32 19 

Increase/(decrease) in net tax liabilities 389 983 379 995 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 9,246 13,750 9,222 13,828 

 

 

Note 27. Related parties   
 

Key management personnel 

The names of persons who were Directors of the Co-operative at any time during the financial period are as follows:   

 

H T Gardiner, R H Black, T N Hogan, C W Hardy, L A Stuckings, B M Brown and G F Latta.  

 

Further the following executive officers had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 

activities of the Co-operative, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:  

 

J Culleton (Chief Executive Officer), A Evans (Senior Operations Engineer), A Rzeszkowski (Company Secretary), R 

de Koning (Manager Financial Services), K Kelly (Manager Asset Renewals and Maintenance),  A Tiwari (Manager 

Corporate Services) and T Inglis (Manager Policy and Communication). 

 

Loans to key management personnel 

There were no loans to key management personnel or their related entities. 
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Note 27. Related parties  (continued) 
 

 

Transactions with key management personnel and related entities concerning shares 

The number of shares issued by the consolidated entity to key management personnel or related entities during the 

year was Nil (2011: Nil).  Numbers of shares held directly, indirectly or beneficially by key management personnel or 

their related entities at balance date: 

 2012 

Number 

 

2011 

Number 

 

H T Gardiner 2,738 2,738 

R H Black 5,356 5,431 

T N Hogan 1,113 1,113 

C W Hardy 3,948 3,948 

L A Stuckings 2,778 * 

A Rzeszkowski 550 1,160 

 16,483 14,390 
* = not a director in that year   

   

Other transactions with Directors and Director-related entities   

During the year the Co-operative sold water to key management personnel of the Co-operative or their related entities 

on terms and conditions no more favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect would have been adopted if 

dealing with them at arm's length in the same circumstances.  The total value of transactions and balances with key 

management personnel and their related entities during the year and at balance date is set out below:  

 

 Consolidated Parent 
 

 

Value of transactions 

2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Water sales to key management personnel 342 276 342 276 

     

 

Balances at the reporting date 

    

Receivable from key management personnel 308 247 308 247 

Payable to key management personnel 0 0 0 0 

     

 

Key management personnel compensation    

   

     

Short – term employee benefits  1,147 1,100 1,147 1,100 

Post employment benefits 118 110 118 110 

 1,265 1,210 1,265 1,210 

 

Other related parties 

There are no other related party transactions. 
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Note 28.  Subsidiaries 

 
Name of entity Country of 

incorporation 

Class of shares Equity holding 

   2012 

% 

 

2011 

% 

Watermart Coleambally  Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 

Aquilex Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 

 

 

 

Note 29.  Events occurring after the reporting date 

  

    

No matter or event has arisen since the reporting date that is considered likely to have a significant effect on the Co-

operative in future financial years. 

 

 

 

 

Note 30. Private Irrigation Infrastructure Operators Program (“PIIOP”)  
 

(a) PIIOP transactions 

 

The Co-operative is the manager of the PIIOP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District. Details of the 

transactions of the PIIOP programs for the year ended 30 June 2012 are: 

 

 Consolidated Parent 

 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

 

Opening amounts held on behalf of government 

 

6,449 

 

0 
 

6,449 

 

0 

Government grants – PIIOP Round 1 17,097 14,949 17,097 14,949 

Government grants – PIIOP Round 2 630 0 630 0 

Interest 357 0 357 0 

Paid to proponents (6,313) (8,137) (6,313) (8,137) 

Used by CICL on its own project (2,046) (73) (2,046) (73) 

Management fees (965) (290) (965) (290) 

Closing amounts held on behalf of government (note 14) 15,209 6,449 15,209 6,449 

    

     

 

As stated in note 1(b)(v) government grants are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were received 

are undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on behalf of 

government. 

 

(b) Disposal of conveyance licence 

 

Under the PIIOP contract the Co-operative is also obliged to transfer part of its conveyance water licence to the 

government in exchange for funds to complete major works on the Co-operative’s infrastructure.  The resulting losses 

on this transfer are brought to account at the time the transfer occurs.  The carrying value of the conveyance licence 

transferred to government as part of this arrangement in the current financial year is $1.607 million (2011: $nil). This 

has been recorded as an expense. 
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Note 31. Financial risk management 

 
The Co-operative’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of liquidity and credit risk. The Board of 

Directors and senior management are responsible for monitoring and managing the financial risks of the Co-operative. 

They monitor these risks through monthly board meetings where monthly management reports are presented and 

analysed. The Co-operative does not enter into derivative financial instruments and does not speculate in any type of 

financial instrument. 

 

(a) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Co-operative will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Co-

operative has both short term and long term facilities which enable sufficient cash to be available to settle obligations as 

they fall due. The Chief Executive Officer monitors the cash position of the Co-operative on a regular basis. The 

company’s financial liabilities are disclosed at note 21.  All financial liabilities as at balance date are due for payment in 

less than 12 months from balance date. 

 

(b) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Co-operative if a party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 

obligations. Credit risk arises from the financial assets disclosed in note 21.  Cash deposits are held with reputable 

banking institutions.   

 

Units in investment trusts are managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy.  The investment strategy 

has been developed to optimise the investment return and minimise the risk of volatility over the time the funds are 

expected to be held.  As at 30 June 2012 the investment portfolio is spread across the following: 

 

Australian Equities   33.29% 

Fixed Interest      13.35% 

Cash at Call      8.02% 

Term Deposits    45.34% 

 

The performance of these investments are reported to, and monitored by the Board each month. In addition, the 

performance of our investment advisor is also closely monitored.  

 

In respect of debtors the risk is significantly mitigated by a charge over customers water rights afforded by the Water 

Management Act 2000. 

 

(c) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Co-operative’s income or value of investments 

on deposit.  The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Co-operative’s financial assets and liabilities to a 1% 

movement in the interest rate: 

 

 +1% -1% 

 Profit Equity Profit Equity 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Cash 276 276 (276) (276) 

Units in investment 

trusts 

 

5 

 

5 

 

(5) 

 

(5) 

Receivables - - - - 

Payables - - - - 
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Note. 32 Segmental Reporting 

There are three distinct segments of the Co-operative’s business as follows: 

Irrigation  

This is the core business undertaking which manages the irrigation infrastructure and the delivery of water and services 

to customers. 

 

Investment 

The Co-operative invests funds held for the long-term replacement of infrastructure. 

PIIOP 

The Co-operative has entered into arrangements with government for the implementation of the Private Irrigation 

Infrastructure Operators Program (PIIOP).  

The contributions of each of these segments to the Co-operative’s consolidated profit/(loss) for the year are set out 

below: 

 Irrigation Investment PIIOP Consolidated 

 2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

 

2011 

$’000 
2012 

$’000 

2011 

$’000 

Sales & other revenue 10,139 8,916     10,139 8,916 

Interest   659 546   659 546 

Other investment income   805 1,852   805 1,852 

PIIOP Management Fee     965 290 965 290 

PIIOP Grants     2,046 73 2,046 73 

Total Revenue 10,139 8,916 1,464 2,398 3,011 363 14,614 11,677 

         

Employee expenses 2,464 2,676   606 271 3,070 2,947 

Operating expenses 8,112 7,147   2,311 92 10,423 7,239 

Disposal of conveyance licence     1,607 0 1,607 0 

Total expenses 10,576 9,823   4,524 363 15,100 10,186 

Underlying profit/(loss) (437) (907) 1,464 2,398 (1,513) 0 (486) 1,491 

         

Termination fees 499 2,768     499 2,768 

Consolidated profit/(loss) 62 1,861 1,464 2,398 (1,513) 0 13 4,259 
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The Directors declare that the financial statements and notes set out on pages 6 to 26 are in accordance with the 

Cooperatives Act 1992, including: 

 

(a) complying with Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;  and 

(b) giving a true and fair view of the Co-operative’s financial position as at 30 June 2012 and of its performance, as 

represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows, for the financial year ended on that date.  

 

In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Co-operative will be able to pay its debts as and 

when they become due and payable. 

 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.
 

 

 

 
 

 

H T Gardiner 

Director
 

 

 

Coleambally 

26 September 2012
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Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the financial statements of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited, which comprises the 

statement of financial position at 30 June 2012, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity 

and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, a summary of accounting policies, other explanatory notes 

and the Directors’ declaration.   

 

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The Directors of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 

of the financial statements in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting 

Interpretations) and the Co-operatives Act 1992. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining 

internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making 

accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in 

accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical 

requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the 

auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating 

the overall presentation of the financial statements.   

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion.  

 

Independence 

In conducting our audit we have complied with the independence requirements of the Co-operatives Act 1992.  

 

Auditor’s Opinion 
In our opinion the financial statements of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited is in accordance with the Co-

operatives Act 1992, including: 

 

a) giving a true and fair view of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited’s financial position as at 30 June 

2012 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations) and 

complying with the Co-operatives Regulations. 

 
 

Johnsons MME  

Chartered Accountants 

 
 

H P McKenzie-McHarg                                                                                                             Albury 

Partner                                                                                                                                            26 September 2012 
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Director Biographies 

 

Trent Gardiner 
Trent has lived in Coleambally since 1975 when he took over the management of 
the family farm.  In the 1980’s he also became a share-farmer on two other 
properties in the district.  Trent purchased the family farm in his own right in 
1992 and in 2001 acquired another local property to concentrate on the 
production of rice, hay and straw.   
 

Trent joined CICL’s Board in 2003 and was appointed Chairman in November 
2009.  He had previously served as a Director on the Section 17 Management 
Board (a Board appointed by the NSW Government prior to privatisation to 
exercise oversight of irrigation in the Murrumbidgee); was the inaugural 
Chairman of Coleambally Irrigation Mutual Co-operative Limited; and was on the 
Executive of the Coleambally Branch of the Ricegrowers’ Association of Australia.   
 

 

Lynne Stuckings 
Lynne is a third generation irrigation farmer in Coleambally having moved to the 
area when her family drew a farm in the 1962 allocation and became pioneers in 
the true sense of the word, surviving no phone , electricity, sealed roads or even 
proper housing. She is extremely proud of what the Coleambally Irrigation Area 
and the Coleambally town have become. 

Lynne and her family run an aggregation of properties in the area, including the 
original family farm and a business in the town. 

Lynne was elected to the CICL board in November 2011 and currently also serves 
on the Finance & Risk and the Business Review Committees.  

She is currently Chair of the Coleambally Chamber of Commerce and a Board 
member of Cypress View Lodge after serving on numerous community 
committees over the years. 

 

Terry Hogan AM 
Terry Hogan grew up on a rice farm in Whitton, the son of a foundation director 
of Ricegrowers’ Co-operative Mills (now known as SunRice).  Following his 
education at local schools and at St Patrick’s College, Goulburn, Terry 
commenced irrigation farming and rice growing at Whitton before becoming a 
pioneer farmer in the newly developed Coleambally Irrigation Area. 
 

Terry joined CICL’s Board in 2003 having previously served on the Section 17 
Management Board during 1991-1997.   He is currently also the Mayor of 
Jerilderie Shire and the Chairman of the Riverina and Murray Regional 
Organisation of Councils’ Water for Food campaign (a campaign committed to 
securing greater recognition of the national significance of irrigated agriculture 
and food security).  He has also previously served for extended periods on 
committees and the Board of the Rice Growers Association of Australia and was 
the Chairman of SunRice from 1996-2001. 
 

Terry was appointed a member of the Order of Australia in 2003 for his service 
to the rice industry and local government. 
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Robert Black 
Robert’s family first settled in the Coleambally area in 1876.  After finishing at 
boarding school, Robert returned to help run the family property, Stud Park 
North.  Robert later established a land-forming business, CIA Laser Levelling, 
which he continued to operate after purchasing his own farm in 1989.  Robert 
and his wife now own six properties in the Coleambally area. 
 

Robert joined CICL’s Board in November 2001 and served as its Chairman from 
May 2003 to November 2009.  

 

Bruce Brown 
Bruce Brown joined CICL’s Board in 2004.  He has had extensive senior 
management experience across a number of agribusiness industries.  His roles at 
Elders Limited, Commonwealth Development Bank, ANZ and Queensland Cotton 
have involved profit centre and risk management, strategic planning, business 
development and marketing activities. 
 

Bruce has a strong network across both the private and government agribusiness 
sectors.  He is a past member of the National Rural Advisory Council and has 
served on a number of Australian and State Government reviews into 
industries/entities such as the Victorian Wool Industry and the National Rural 
Counselling Service. 
 

He is an honours graduate of both Wagga Agricultural College and UNE (Bachelor 
of Agricultural Economics) and has in the past served as an Advisory Council 
member of Orange Agricultural College.  Bruce has lectured in agricultural policy 
and farm management at Roseworthy Agricultural College, Orange Agricultural 
College and the University of New England. 
 

He is currently General Manager of Namoi Catchment Management Authority.  
Bruce holds a number of agribusiness directorships and also has farming 
interests involving grain production and cattle breeding. 

 

Grant Latta AM 
Grant was appointed as an independent Director to CICL’s Board in March 2007   
 

Grant is Chairman of GCMCorp Pty. Ltd. and Australian Capital Strategies Pty. 
Ltd.  He is also a member of the Australian Competition Tribunal and a Director 
of SunRice (Ricegrowers Limited), McWilliam’s Wines Group Ltd and Sealy 
Australia.  Grant was previously Managing Director of Pacific Dunlop’s Industrial 
Group (1985-1991) and Pacific Brands Food Group (1991-1995) and the 
Chairman of TP Health Limited, Vision Systems Limited, Bennelong Funds 
Management, Europcar Asia Pacific , Grains Research and Development 
Corporation and Export Finance and Insurance Corporation (EFIC). 
 

Grant holds Bachelor of Business and Master of Business Administration degrees 
and is also a Certified Practising Accountant.  He is also a Fellow of the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors, the Australian Institute of Management and the 
Australian Marketing Institute.  Grant was appointed a Member of the Order of 
Australia in 2004 for his services to agribusiness and the food industry. 
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Management Biographies 

 

John Culleton CSC - Chief Executive Officer 
John joined CICL in November 2008.  Prior to doing so he spent 32 years in the 
Australian Army and commanded at platoon, company and battalion levels.  He 
has lived and worked in Malaysia, Canada and the USA and served with the United 
Nations Truce Supervision Organisation in the Middle East.  His final posting was as 
Australia’s Defence Attaché to the United Nations in New York. 
 

 After leaving the Army in 2002, John was the NSW/ACT State Manager of the 
Royal Australian College of General Practitioners and subsequently the Deputy 
Chief Investigator of the NSW Office of Transport Safety Investigations. 
 

John is a graduate of the Royal Military College, Duntroon; the Australian Army 
Command & Staff College; the Canadian Services Command & Staff College and 
the Australian Institute of Company Directors.  He holds a Bachelor of Arts from 
UNSW (with majors in Economics and Government) and was awarded the 
Conspicuous Service Cross for his leadership and work in the remote communities 
of Cape York, the Gulf Country and Torres Strait while commanding the 51

St
 

Battalion, the Far North Queensland Regiment.   

 

Anne Rzeszkowski : Company Secretary 
At the commencement of the privatisation process in 1997, Anne was appointed 
to the role of Company Secretary of the then Government-owned Coleambally 
Irrigation.  Prior to that, Anne had been the Executive Officer to the Section 17 
Board (1993-1997).  Upon privatisation, Anne became CICL’s first, and to date only, 
Company Secretary.  
 

Having worked closely with the Board and Management throughout the 
corporatisation and privatisation processes from 1993 to 2000, Anne developed an 
extensive knowledge of the legal processes pertaining to water entitlements and 
licences and garnered valuable knowledge of the ever changing water industry. 
Today, Anne’s main focus is ensuring that CICL operates in compliance with its 
own rules and policies and those levied on it by State and Federal Governments 
and/or their agencies. 
 

In addition to her role at Coleambally Irrigation, Anne has a two-fold role as a 
Director and Company Secretary on National Irrigation Corporation Water 
Entitlement Register Pty Ltd (NICWER). 
 

Through the Institute of Company Secretaries, Anne completed studies in 
Corporations Law and Company Corporate Practices and Governance. 

 

Richard de Koning:– Manager - Financial Services 
Richard was born and educated in the Netherlands.   
 

He holds a Diploma in Accountancy (Utrecht, Holland) and a Certificate in Civil 
Engineering (Wembley Technical College, WA). 
 

Prior to joining Coleambally Irrigation in 1995, Richard held senior accounting 
positions at the Wagga Wagga Base Hospital and with Wang Australia. 
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Austin Evans: Manager – Engineering and Water Distribution 
Austin grew up on a dry-land farm at Matong and attended High School at 
Narrandera.  He worked in various farm, laboring and communications jobs in the 
Riverina and Queensland before commencing an Engineering Degree through USQ 
(Toowomba). 
 

After completing his Bachelor of Engineering (Agriculture) in 1998, Austin joined 
the Engineering Services section within the State Water Projects Unit of the 
Queensland Department of Natural Resources (now SunWater). This position was 
based in Ayr in the Burdekin River Irrigation Area, but entailed work throughout 
most irrigation areas in Queensland.  In 2000, he moved back to the Riverina and 
joined the Kondinin Group running a project on tillage equipment for the GRDC.  In 
2003, Austin started a computer business based in Ganmain whilst completing a 
Cert IV in Small Business Management. 
 

Austin joined CICL, initially as a contractor, in August 2004 and assumed his 
current role in May 2005.  

 

Terry Inglis: Manager, Policy and Communication 
Terry joined CICL in January 2011.  Prior to this he had served as Chief Executive of 
the South Australian Dairy Farmers’ Association; the South Australian Civil 
Construction Skills and Technology Centre; and the Yorke Regional Development 
Board.  He has also held the positions of Executive Officer of the Winemakers’ 
Federation of Australia; the Coonawarra Vignerons’ Association; the Grain Section 
of the United Farmers and Stockowners of SA and as Marketing Manager for the 
Port Adelaide Magpies Football Club.  Terry also served for a period as a 
Commissioned Officer in the Australian Regular Army in the Education Corps. 
 
Terry holds a Bachelor of Arts Degree (Honours), a Diploma of Education from 
Flinders University and a Masters in Business Administration from the University 
of Adelaide. 

 

Kevin Kelly: Manager - Assets and Maintenance Department 
Kevin’s initial exposure to irrigation in Coleambally was as a share farmer during 
the period 1979-1986.  Following this, he assumed the role of Cropping and 
Irrigation Manager of Corynnia Station at Carrathool. 
 

Kevin returned to Coleambally in 1996 as Coleambally Irrigation’s Operations 
Manager.  In 2006, he became the Assets and Maintenance Manager. 
 

Kevin holds a Diploma of Applied Science (Agriculture) from Melbourne University 
and a Bachelor of Management, Farming (Sydney University). 

 

Arun Tiwari:  Manager - Corporate Services, Compliance and PIIOP 
Arun joined CICL in 1998 to manage the Co-operative’s Natural Resources and 
Environment Department and assumed his current role in 2010.  

Prior to joining CICL, Arun worked with the NSW Department of Land and Water 
Conservation as the Murray Region’s Licencing Officer and later with 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation as a Scientific Officer.  

Arun holds a Bachelor of Technology (Agricultural Engineering) from JNKVV; a 
Master of Technology (Soil & Water Conservation Engineering, from IIT; and a 
Master of Business Administration from Deacon University. 
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Business Data 

 

 

 
 

9,090,000.00 

499,000.00 

1,049,000.00 

3,011,000.00 

805,000.00 
659,000.00 Revenue 

Water Sales (Revenue)

Termination Fees

Other

PIIOP

Revaluations

Investment Interest

2403 

1,610,000.00 

128,000.00 

3,070,000.00 

5,625,000.00 

1,607,000.00 Expenses 

Bulk Water Charges

Depreciation &
Amortisation

Other

Employee costs

Materials & Contracts

Disposal of Conveyance
licence

6,311,000.00 

6,139,000.00 

4,843,799.00 

2,685,680.00 

120,000.00 

4,949,000.00 

Cash Reserves 

Termination fees

Deferred tax liability

Dowry

Infrastructure Reserves

Biodiversity trusts

Other funds
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Business Data 

 

 

 

4,726,924.00 

4,311,004.00 

3,123,448.00 

2,176,034.00 

12,308,848.00 

Investments  

Investments

Antares Capital Partners

Bennelong Long/short

Kapstream

Cash at Call

Term Deposits

9,037,929.00 

3,123,448.00 

2,176,034.00 

12,308,848.00 

Investment Spread  

Aust Equities

Fixed Interest - Medium

Cash at call

Term Deposits

9,600,000.00 

13,933,683.00 

1,000,909.00 

836,364.00 
3,872,344.00 

2,924,330.00 PIIOP Funding received 
since inception  

 

SP-1 Clay Lining

SP-2 On-Farm

SP-3 - TCC Kerarbury

SP-4 TCC WCC

SP-5 On-farm WCC

CICL Administration
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Business Trends 
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Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Q.  How much water has been lost from our license since privatisation? 
 

A. As at 30 June 2012, the amount of surface Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence (Conveyance, HS, GS and 
Stock & Domestic) has decreased by 84,547ML.  Of this amount, 72,345ML has been acquired by either 
the Commonwealth or NSW Government for the environment.  38,995ML of the 72,345 has been 
exchanged at market rates (i.e. buy-back) and 33,350ML at above market rates (PIIOP, WaterSmart and 
Water4Rivers) in return for funding which is being used to upgrade our delivery system. 

 
Q. How much surface water do we still hold on our licence?  
 
A. We hold the following amounts of Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence: 

    12,408 ML High Security 

  400,251 ML General Security 

  120,773 ML Conveyance 

       3,497ML   Stock & Domestic [Tankfill] 
 

Q. How many Flume Gates/Regulators do we have in our system? 
 

A. 412 Regulator FlumeGates (includes multiple gates at a single site) and 439 Meter Outlet FlumeGates. 

 
Q. What is the value of CICL’s infrastructure assets; how is that determined and how will those assets be 

replaced?  
 

A. $149.854m. The MEERA (Modern Engineering Equivalent Replacement Asset) value of the irrigation 
infrastructure is $141m, with the value of remaining assets totaling $8.854m.  CICL’s property is 
independently valued every two years and its water delivery assets are independently valued every five 
years.  The replacement of water delivery infrastructure is a responsibility that falls primarily to CIMCL.  
The contribution levies that are paid to CIMCL provide for such replacement.  The word “primarily” is 
important because CICL does bear some responsibility for replacement in that it replaces components of 
the assets as required; whereas CIMCL bears responsibility for the whole of an asset when it reaches the 
end of its design life.  

 
Q.  How are CICL’ s water charges determined and what happens to termination fees? 
 

A. The current method sees CICL’s Management recommend the level at which water charges should be set 
with the actual determination of charges being made by CICL’s Board.  In arriving at its water access 
charges, CICL takes account of its operating costs, future liabilities and external sources of revenue before 
arriving at amount that must be recovered by way of access fees. Having determined that amount, CICL 
divides that amount by the total amount of Delivery Entitlement within CICL as at July 2008 (i.e. when CICL 
first established Delivery Entitlement).  This calculation allows CICL to arrive at a ‘base price’ per unit of 
Delivery Entitlement. CICL then looks at what it would have to charge its members and customers across 
the current billing base (i.e. original billing base minus the amount of terminated Delivery Entitlement) to 
recover the same amount of revenue by way of access charges and the difference is offset by drawing-
down the pool of termination fees that have been paid by 10%.  In this way, the impact of fewer 
customers is offset for as long as there are funds in the termination pool.  

 
 
 
 



44 

 

Q. Why does CICL need to make a profit and what is the plan for the funds that it has had invested? 
 

A. Businesses that do not generate a profit cease to exist unless they are sustained by some form of 
benefactor, and CICL does not have a benefactor.  Profits generated by CICL are retained to allow it to 
acquire new assets or to deal with unforeseen contingencies without borrowing.  CICL’s profits in recent 
years have been underpinned by water trading, returns on investments and the injection of Government 
funding under a range of programs, and not on the back of water charges.  A graph on page 40 of this 
report indicates that a significant amount of CICL’s investments are ‘ring-fenced’ for known future 
liabilities. 

 
 As part of the original privatisation arrangements, CICL received approximately $10.029m in exchange for 

7,372 ordinary shares to be used for fencing to reduce OHS and public safety hazards relating to existing 
structures and to protect supply or drainage structures, channels and other works; to carry out the works 
identified in the Kinhill Report; and jointly with local councils, to undertake the replacement and 
refurbishment of road bridges and culverts.  Thus far, approximately $6.167m of the dowry has been 
expended on OHS elements of TCC including the up-grade of walkways and regulators;  the road culvert 
for Kidman Way over the Tubbo Channel; concrete cancer repairs; a bridge deck replacement on the 
Yamma Offtake; the installation of Armco guard rails and road culvert extensions. 

 
Q. How many external organisations does CICL belong to and what benefit does it get from its 

memberships?  
 

A. CICL belongs to the following organisations: 
 

 NSW Irrigators’ Council 

 National Irrigators’ Council 

 National Irrigation Corporation Water Entitlement Register  

 Irrigation Australia 

 Echuca Group 

 Murrumbidgee Valley Stakeholders’ Group 

 CICL considers it gets the following benefits from these organisations: 

 NSW & National Irrigation Councils – political representation with the NSW and Commonwealth 
Governments respectively and with the Departments that manage water and access to information 
and analysis beyond which could be obtained in our own right 
 

 National Irrigation Corporation Water Entitlement Register – CICL’s Water Register together with 
those of other Irrigation Corporations are linked to the NICWER register to provide interested parties 
with the ability to access details of each individual irrigator member’s holdings in the bulk water 
licences – with the permission for such access being provided by the irrigator member in the provision 
of the unique WEN (Water Entitlement Number).   

 

 Irrigation Australia – access to irrigation R & D material; information on irrigation technologies and 
techniques and the opportunity for industry-wide collaboration on irrigation and water matters. 
 

 Echuca Group – this group consists of agricultural and water companies, peak bodies and selected 
local and state government representatives from NSW and VIC and it provides a forum to share 
information and views on the Basin Plan with a view to establishing ‘common ground’ where possible.  
CICL considers this group has been very useful in freeing-up the exchange of information between 
NSW and VIC and in encouraging its members to view the Basin Plan in a wider context. 
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 Murrumbidgee Valley Stakeholders Group – this group consists of a large number of agricultural 
industry groups, the Griffith Chamber of Commerce and a number of local Councils who share 
resources, thinking, and information to establish a cohesive position with which its members can 
respond to the Basin Plan.  The key value of this group to date has been in establishing a commitment 
to unity within the Valley when responding to the Plan and in sending consistent messages to the 
Commonwealth and the MDBA.   

 
Q. How many farms are there in our area of operations and how many of them are ‘dry’ (i.e. have no Water 

Entitlement on them)? 
 

A. There are 495 farms in the Coleambally Irrigation District including 39 in the COD and as at 30 June 2012, 
26 of them were ‘dry’. 

 
Q. What is the capacity of our system and how long does it take to fill and to drain it? 
 

A. Our system holds approximately 6,500 ML and it takes approximately 14 days to fill it under controlled 
circumstances.  It takes approximately 10 days to drain the system. 

 
Q. What was achieved by the Water Smart Australia (WSA) program in CICL; how much money was spent 

and how much water did we have to return to the Commonwealth? 
 

A. The original WSA program CICL was to have cost a total of $22.22m of which $12.53m was to have been 
provided by the Commonwealth Government in return for 4,400 ML of CICL’s conveyance water.  The 
related funds were to be expended on 13 sub-projects but the project was scaled back due to the drought 
and when it became apparent that some of the related technologies were not delivering what was 
expected, or were delivering at too great a cost.  The revised program cost $13.2m of which $8m was 
provided by the Commonwealth in return for 2,570 ML of conveyance water. A report containing 
information on each sub-project, outcomes and lessons learnt over the life of the WSA program can be 
found at www.colyirr.com.au 
 

Q. Has the effort by CICL, irrigation industry and Basin community groups made any difference? 
 
A. When you look back at what was contained in the first of the draft Basin Plans, the “Guide to the proposed 

Basin Plan” and now the most recently released version the “Altered draft Basin Plan”, you can see that 
industry and community groups have made a difference.  The differences that have made would not have 
been possible without the NSW and Victorian State Governments in particular also lending their weight to 
key arguments.  Some of the key changes that have been secured are: 

  

 A decrease in the water recovery target:  The Guide talked in terms of an additional 4000 GL being 
needed for the environment; whereas the Altered draft talks about a recovery target in the range 
of 2400-3200 GL with any movement beyond 2750 GL only being able to occur if it has first been 
established that the additional water can be secured in a way that causes no social or economic 
detriment. 
 

 The removal of the prospect that water would be compulsorily acquired: The Guide made 
provision for “risk assignment” – in essence, compensation if water had to be compulsorily 
acquired.  Government and the MDBA have since provided guarantees that there will be no 
compulsory acquisition. 
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 Acceptance of the fact that there are smarter ways of delivering environmental water, rather than 
just creating artificial over-bank flooding, and of the need for an accounting mechanism in the 
Plan to allow for savings that arise from smarter watering to reduce/offset the water recovery 
target. Consistent messaging from industry and community groups on these matters has resulted 
in changes to the Altered Plan and the tabling of an amendment to the Water Act. 
 

 The new caps on extraction were to take effect in NSW, QLD and SA in 2014 but not until 2019 in 
VIC.  Industry and community efforts have since resulted in the new cap being applied to all Basin 
states at the same time – 2019. 

 

 Early versions of the draft Plan provided for a review of the water recovery targets and other 
aspects of the Plan in 2015.  Industry and community groups argued that this was far too soon for 
such a review and the latest version of the draft Plan does not require such a review. 
 

 The latest version of the draft Plan still makes inadequate provision for social and economic 
impacts to be considered before the water recovery target can be increased.  However, the 
provisions that are made are improved.  

 
None of this is to say that the latest version of the draft Plan is one that we should welcome, but it is to 
say that the collective efforts of industry and community groups has made a difference and that these 
groups are intent on continuing to make more of a  difference. 
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Staff  
 

Chief Executive Officer  

John Culleton  

  

Company Secretary  

Anne Rzeszkowski  

  

Executive Assistant  

Bronwyn Vearing (part time/job share)  

Carla Armytage (part time/job share)  

  

Policy & Communication Engineering and Water Distribution 

Terry Inglis (Manager) Austin Evans (Manager) 

 Daniel Whittred 

 Eric Hutchinson 

Information Technology Steve Edwards 

Michael Wilson Tom Fuller 

 Steve Knight 

 Craig Mark 

 Chris Blackett 

 Christine Chirgwin 

Asset Renewals and Maintenance  

Kevin Kelly (Manager) 

Naomi Sheppard  

 

Kathie Okely (part time)  

Bill Trengrove  

Graham White  

 Corporate Services 

 Arun Tiwari (Manager) 

 Mike Ridley 

 Mark Robb 

 Therese Chauncy 

 Bernard Star 

  

  

  

  

 Financial Services 

 Richard de Koning (Manager) 

 Sue Nand 

Alison Hayes 

 Kristy Chitts (part time) 

 Yvonne Porter (part time) 
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Directors 
 

Directors 

Trent Gardiner (Chairman) 

Lynne Stuckings 

Terry Hogan  

Robert Black  

Bruce Brown (Independent Director) 

Grant Latta (Independent Director) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Your Co-operative at a glance  
 
 

Shareholders 
 
Farms within Coleambally Irrigation District   495 
Farms within Coleambally Irrigation Area   439 
Number of business entities owning landholdings  338 
Number of Shareholders     333 
Number of Voting members     280 
 
 

Area of Operations     456,821 ha 
 
 

Outfall District      713,281 ha 
 

 
Main Crops 
  Pasture (summer & winter)     7,398 ha   
  Barley        6,081 ha 
  Wheat      15,714 ha 
  Oats           655 ha 
  Canola        5,002 ha 
  Corn        3,815 ha 
  Rice      16,186 ha 
  Soybeans       2,136 ha 
  Cotton        5,290 ha 
 

 
Employees       25 Full Time  

          5 Permanent Part Time 
          5 Casual 

 




